
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission 

 
Wednesday 15 December 2021 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Damian O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Bassey Bassey (Co-opted member) 
Cris Claridge (Co-opted member) 
Ina Negoita (Co-opted member) 
 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Amit Alva on email: amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk     
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk


 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 December 2021 
 

 
 



 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Wednesday 15 December 2021 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT. 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS. 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
23 November 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

   
 
 

5. NEW COUNCIL HOMES ON EXISTING ESTATES - CASE STUDY 
2 - KINGSTON ESTATE 

 

11 - 39 

 To receive a report from Tim Bostridge, Head of Development and 
Stuart Davies, Director of New Homes, Housing and Modernisation 
on Housing and Modernisation on New council homes on existing 
estates, as a case study on Kingston Estate. 
 
 

 

6. IMPACT OF FIRE SAFETY ACT AND THE BUILDING SAFETY 
BILL UPON THE HRA AND LEASEHOLDERS 

 

40 - 64 

 To receive a report from David Hodgson, Director of Asset 
Management and Ian Young, Departmental Finance Manager, 
Housing and Modernisation on the Impact of Fire Safety Act and the 
Building Safety bill upon the HRA and leaseholders. 
 
Officers supporting – Desmond Vincent, Building Safety Lead, 
Housing and Modernisation and Louise Turff, Head of 
Homeownership Services, Finance and Governance. 
 

 

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION: ESTATE CLEANING 
SERVICES AND ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TO SOUTHWARK 
ESTATES 

 

65 - 84 

 To consider the Cabinet response to the Housing and Community 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission: Estate cleaning services and 
anti-social behaviour to Southwark Estates 
 

 

8. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION: REVIEW OF 
COMMUNITY HUBS 

 

85 - 93 

 To consider the Cabinet Response to the Housing and Community 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission: Review of community hubs. 
 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 94 - 101 

 To discuss and agree the commission’s work programme for 
2021/22. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING. 

 

 
 
Date: 7 December 2021 



1 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 23 November 2021 
 

 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Housing and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission held on Tuesday 23 November 2021 at 7.00 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Damian O'Brien (Vice- Chair) 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Bassey Bassey (Co-opted member) 
Cris Claridge (Co-opted member) 
Ina Negoita (Co-opted member) 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for Council 
Homes and Homelessness 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Under Chair’s announcements it was noted that Councillor Damian O’ Brien has 
been appointed the Vice-Chair of the Housing and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission at the 13 October 2021, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE has been replaced by Councillor Renata Hamvas, 
this is due to Councillor Lauder’s ill health, and the commission wished her a 
speedy recovery. 
 

1
Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 23 November 2021 
 

The commission also noted that due to issues of the blocking of the automated 
external email notifications on the Southwark IT network and also meeting invites 
being sent out for the whole year prior to the appointment of Co-opted members, 
Cris Claridge and Ina Negoita were unable to attend the previous meeting due to 
very short notice and through no fault of their own. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT.  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

5. PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING, INCLUDING LICENCING AND THE RENTER'S 
UNION  

 

 Under this item the commission received a report and interviewed Councillor 
Darren Merrill, Cabinet member for a Safer Cleaner Borough on private rented 
housing. Councillor Merrill started his address by the bringing to the notice of the 
commission an error in the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021, the 
role of Councillor Stephanie Cryan was incorrectly recorded as the Leader of the 
Council. The Chair and commission noted this error and officers were asked to 
amend the Minutes, this has been edited in the Minutes. 
 
Councillor Merrill explained to the commission that there is approximately 29% 
private sector rented homes in Southwark, under the licencing scheme the Council 
is allowed to license 20% of private rented licence homes without having to go out 
to private rented organisations, this would be the first phase of licensing, gathering 
data and building an evidence base to go further onto the rest of the housing 
estates and eventually having up to 85% of private rented sector in the licencing 
scheme. In addition the council has launched gold standard scheme which certifies 
properties with higher standards that are energy efficient, well maintained, 
reasonable renting cost and good tenancy agreements in place, there is also a 
gold standard plus scheme where if landlords are convinced to rent out to tenants 

2



3 
 
 

Housing and Commu
[...]
h would 
need DLUHC approval. Phase one is an opportunity for the council to prove that 
this new approach to selective licensing scheme works by focusing on the worst 
property conditions, bolstered with the help of the evidence gathered and this 
would increase the chances of approval for Phase 2 from DLUHC. The 
commission also learned that the landlords have responded positively to the 
requirements of the Gold Standard Charter considering it to be reasonable and 
benefitting them. The timeline for Phase one already approved by Cabinet in 
October 2021 is six months starting March 2022 to August 2022 as a pilot for 
Phase two DLUHC approval process commencing September 2022 to January 
2022  and alongside returning to Cabinet for  Phase two approval in October 2022 
to December 2022. 
 
Emma then answered the commission’s questions and addressed some concerns 
on: 
 

 Phase one pilot scheme mentioned above has been approved by Cabinet 
instead of utilising the previously run five year licencing scheme from 2016 – 
2020 as an evidence base and pilot for a borough wide licensing scheme, 
rather than a phased approach. 

 Properties in the 2016-2020 licencing scheme not being protected in the 
proposed schemes. 

 
Emma explained to the commission that we do not have the evidence base for a 
borough wide licensing scheme, the previously run scheme 2016-2020 was based 
only on ASB and officers agreed this would lead to refusal from the Secretary of 
State for a borough wide scheme which did not cover all aspects. During Covid the 
previously known as Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG), now known as DLUHC issued guidance asking Local Authorities to 
pause all steps towards licencing because of pressures on landlords during Covid. 
This gave officers an opportunity to rethink their approach to collating data and 
building an evidence base which led to the phased approach. The commission also 
learned that there are resource issues national
[...]
as a part of 
licensing, officers inspecting would be aware of the current status of the property 
for e.g. Gold Standard, inspection would go beyond normal inspections to fulfil the 
criteria and goals needed to meet this standard. Landlords applying for the charter 
would have to provide documentation to prove that the property meets the criteria 
which covers those areas that are not covered in a regular inspection. These 
criteria will be checked at regular intervals and tenants will be informed to be made 
aware of the standards and reporting forms online, this will ensure landlords 
comply. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



7 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 23 November 2021 
 

6. POLICY AND PRACTICE ON MUTUAL EXCHANGE HOUSING OPTIONS  
 

 Under this item the commission heard from Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet 
Member for Council Homes and Homelessness and also received a report from 
supporting officers Ricky Belott, Head of Housing Supply, Cheryl Russell, Director 
of Resident Services and Equeye Robertson, Area Manager (South), Housing and 
Modernisation on policy and practice on mutual exchange housing options. 
 
Councillor Cryan explained to the commission that there is a lot of room for 
improvement on policy and practice on mutual exchange housing options in terms 
of lack of awareness amongst the residents, ease of access to these options and 
the council’s initiatives to drive mutual exchange housing options. 
Councillor Cryan further informed the commission of the benefits of using a holistic 
approach on mutual exchange housing options as a way to decrease the pressure 
on the housing waiting list of 16,000 residents by bringing together residents who 
might have mutual needs of upsizing or downsizing. The current prescriptive 
approach of the councils only allows residents to mutually exchange if they are 
willing to downsize to a property which is the council’s estimation of their housing 
needs, often residents are not willing to choose this option as they could require 
extra bedroom for other reasons e.g. children moving back in with their parents 
due to relationship breakdowns, visiting grandchildren. 
 
The commission also learnt from Councillor Cryan that there is an action plan for 
housing mobility (Appendix C) which involves investing in technology to make it 
easier for people to access as the current mutual housing exchange information is 
hard to find. The commission also learned about a scheme from the Mayor of 
London which offer mutual exchange housing to coast and country side which can 
be better advertised through the Council website. One of the proposals being 
considered is to launch a localised pilot program to introduce residents with mutual 
housing needs.  
 
The commission then had questions around the following points 
 

 Plan for residents struggling with debt, rent arrears or service charges 

 Radically incentivizing mutual exchange housing options 
 
Ricky explained to the commission that the income team has been looking at 
flexibility and working with the household, maximising their payments and their 
incomes, looking at payments history, and incentives for residents willing to 
downsize. Incentives gained as a result of downsizing could be used to pay rent 
arrears, in addition referrals to financial inclusion team for residents struggling with 
rent arrears to rent arrears funding sources.  
 
The Chair suggested looking into radically incentivizing mutual exchange housing 
such as writing off rent arrears which could possibly result in financial savings for 
the Council. Councillor Cryan explained to the commission that there are benefits 
in radically incentivising mutual exchanges releasing the some of the pressure on 
the housing waiting list and also that the Council currently pays private sector for 

7



8 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 23 November 2021 
 

temporary accommodation to fulfil some of the housing waiting list demands. 
Equeye explained to the commission that the team behind mutual housing 
exchange is looking at ways to externalise the process to make it easier for 
residents to access these services drawing inspiration for websites such as Home 
Swapper. The commission also understood that financial barriers such as rent 
arrears is one of the major issues facing mutual exchange housing. 
 
Cheryl informed the commission that there is greater synergy and drive in mutual 
exchange housing options as a result of the amalgamation of the area 
management teams and housing solutions team, on the technology side software 
will be available to all residents and partners in the near future. The commission 
also understood that frameworks are needed for incentivising mutual exchange 
through writing off rent arrears, however this needs to be done on a case by case 
basis. 
 
The commission made suggestions to officers to involve Tenants and Residents 
Associations (TRA), Tenancy Management Organisations (TRO) in the 
consultation for mutual exchange housing options. 
 
On collaborating with neighbouring councils to widen the pool of mutual exchange 
housing options the commission learned from officers and members that there 
would be merit in exploring the options of collaboration but barriers of differing 
needs and politics within councils do exist and this needs to be explored on a 
London Councils’ level. On local collaboration within one other neighbouring 
borough officers explained that it first needs to be pilot within Southwark with the 
existing data and evidence base, there is a lot engagement taking place with 
residents for evidence gathering. 
 
The commission also discussed the idea of holding council run events on a larger 
scale to further bring residents together who could possibly have mutual housing 
needs. Officers explained that there is a need to communicate and spread 
awareness giving mutual exchange more visibility within th
[...]
Recommendation 3: that the Cabinet Member for Council Homes and 
Homelessness engages with Tenants and Residents Associations (TRAs) and 
Tenancy Management Organisations (TMOs) lobbying them to more widely 
disseminate information about mutual exchange opportunities and support 
available. 
 
Recommendation 4: that the Cabinet Member for Council Homes and 
Homelessness investigates the possibility of a formal agreement on mutual 
exchanges with neighbouring authorities to widen the pool and increase the 
chance of agreed mutual exchanges 
  
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 

 The report was noted by the commission. 
 
The commission agreed to add Noise and Nuisance in Southwark to its work plan 
as an agenda item for the 7 February 2022 meeting.  

 Meeting ended 9.18 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

  
 

9



Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission – 3 December 2021 
Case study – Kingston Estate (new homes)  
Ward: North Walworth 
 

1 

Item No. 5 Classification: 

Open 

Date: 3 

December 2021 

Decision Taker: 

 

Report title: 

 

New council homes on existing estates –– 

Kingston Estate  

Ward(s) or groups affected: 

 

North Walworth 

From: 

 

Stuart Davis, Director of New Homes, Housing 

and Modernisation  

 

1. The New Homes programme was originally established in January 2015 when the council 
agreed its new long-term housing strategy for the borough including specific commitments 
to increase housing supply, this included building 11,000 new council homes for social rent 
by 2043.  
 

2. The council’s vision for housing in the borough is to provide a fairer future for all by 
developing new high quality council homes and provide affordable housing that addresses 
the deficit in truly affordable housing being delivered in the private sector. The New Homes 
programme embodies the councils mission through four key principles:  

 The Council will use every tool at our disposal to increase the supply of all kinds of 
home
[...]
mmendations and 
the responses in this report set out the actions that will be taken to implement 
them.      
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the responses to the Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 

Commission: Estate Cleaning Services and Anti-Social Behaviour on 
Southwark Estates as set out in this report be noted  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. At its meeting on 14 October 2020 the Housing and Community Engagement 

Scrutiny Commission received a report from the Director of Environment on 
Estate Cleaning. The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Environment and Roads, and the Head of Waste and Cleaning. The report set 
out how block and estate cleaning service is currently delivered through the in-
house Cleaning Service, which is based in Environment & Leisure. The 
Cleaning Service also provides street cleaning and a number of other ancillary 
services.      

 

65



 

 
                                                                                     

3 

3. At its meeting on 1 December 2020 the commission received a report from the 
Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation on anti-social behaviour and 
noise on Southwark Housing Estates. The report was presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Public Health and Community Safety, and the Business 
Unit Manager responsible for the Anti-Social Behaviour service. 

 
4. The commission considered and agreed a set of recommendations put forward 

by the chair of the commission at its meeting on 26 April 2021.  
 

5. At its meeting of 14 September 2021 cabinet received a report and a set of 
recommendations from the Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission on estate cleaning services and anti-social behaviour on 
Southwark estates.  
 

6. The report was presented by the Chair of the Housing and Community 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission and the Head of Scrutiny. This report 
responds to the recommendations of the commission. It should be noted that 
the recommendat
[...]
enables the 
council to react quickly, to release resources to support service need.     

 

55. The introduction of the multi-agency Cuckooing forum has led to more timely 
interventions and enhanced support for vulnerable victims in this area.   

 

56. As a joined up approach Community Safety within the Council provide the 
coordination resource for the Domestic Abuse MARAC, Cuckooing Forum, and 
Community Harm and Exploitation Operational Group (CHE-OG) this allows us 
to monitor vulnerable victims across areas of criminality, and offenders who 
exploit in different areas of crime.  This also allows us to identify current and 
emerging trends. 

 

Policy Implications 
 
57. The Economic Renewal Plan has been developed with priorities around four 

key themes of employment & skills; business; high streets and town centres, 
and wellbeing. The renewal plan supports residents into employment which 
contributes towards the delivery of our Borough Plan commitment to support 
5,000 residents into work by May 2022. 

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 
Community impact statement 
 
58. Anti-social behaviour and domestic abuse and violence have a direct impact 

on the communities of Southwark. The responses provided above set out the 
actions that the council is taking to support those who are affected by these 
issues.    
 

59. Estate cleaning is one of the most important services to Council tenants and 
leaseholders. The quality of the service provided determines the cleanliness 
and ‘look and feel’ of the internal and external communal areas of the blocks 
and estates. It is a service that generates regular feedback in terms of quality 
and value for money.  Any changes that affect the current standard will have 
an impact on the residents of the estate. 

 

 

 

74



 

 
                                                                                     

12 

Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 
 


[...]
Appendix 7 
 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
15 December 2021 

 Impact of Fire Safety Act and the Building 
Safety Bill upon the HRA and leaseholders 

 
 
 
New council homes on existing estates – Case Study 
2- Kingston Estate 
  

 Chronology of events/ progress of this project. 

 Issues faced.  

 Proposal changes and the reasoning behind it. 

 Effects of changes on residents and the 
consultation process for these changes. 

 
 
 

To receive a report from David Hodgson, Director 
of Asset Management and Ian Young, 
Departmental Finance Manager, Housing and 
Modernisation. 
 
To receive a comprehensive report from officers in 
the form of a case study with detailed site specific 
information. The scrutiny review will focus on 
learnings from the issues faced which would help 
improve other projects and their respective public 
consultation processes. 
 
Officers - Tim Bostridge, Head of Development 
and Stuart Davies, Director of New Homes, 
Housing and Modernisation.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
7 February 2022 
 

 Noise and Nuisance in Southwark 
 

 Impact of the pandemic on the repairs service 
 

 Recommendations to cabinet on new council 
homes on existing estates 
 

 Impact of the pandemic on Southwark Housing 
and measures needed 
 

 Empty homes in Southwark 
 

 New Tenancy Management Organisations 

Further details of reports/presentations and 
officers/cabinet member addresses to be 
confirmed 

99



 Appendix 7 
 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 

 Recommendations to Cabinet on the private 
rented sector 

 
 
16 March 2022 

 New tenant/resident community engagement 
structures  
 

 Temporary accommodation 
 

 Recommendations to Cabinet 
 

Further details of reports/presentations and 
officers/cabinet member addresses to be 
confirmed 

 

 

100



 

101



 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission   
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Fitzroy Williams Tel: 020 7525 7102 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Damian O’Brien 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor John Hartley 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

Reserves Members 
 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Nick Dolezal  
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
Bassey Bassey (Southwark TMO) 
Cris Claridge (Tenants Forum) 
Ina Negoita ( Southwark Homeowners Forum) 
 

 
 
 

 
Aine Gallagher – Cabinet and Public 
Affairs Manager 
 
Joseph Brown – Senior Cabinet Officer 
 
Paul Wendt, Liberal Democrat Group 
Office 
 
Pavle Popovic – Liberal Democrat Group 
Office 
 
 
External 

 
Caroline Vicent 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 14 
 
Dated: December 2021 

 

 
 
 

 

102


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 New council homes on existing estates - Case Study 2 - Kingston estate
	Appendix 1: Presentation to Project Team
	Appendix 2: Bitsize consultation boards
	Appendix 3: Planning outcome newsletter

	6 Impact of Fire Safety Act and the Building Safety Bill upon the HRA and leaseholders
	7 Cabinet response to the Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission: Estate cleaning services and anti-social behaviour to Southwark Estates
	Appendix 1 from Cabinet Response - Estate cleaning arrangements in other boroughs
	Appendix 2 from Cabinet Response - Estate cleaning options analysis

	8 Cabinet Response to the Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission: Review of community hubs
	9 Work Programme 2021/22
	Housing and Community Engagment Work Programme 2021-22

	 Distribution List 2021/22
	DistributionListHousing&CommEn_2021-22






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 December 2021 
 

 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Housing and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission held on Wednesday 15 December 2021 at 7.00 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Damian O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Co-opted member) 
Bassey Bassey (Co-opted member) 
Cris Claridge (Co-opted member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Renata Hamvas, Ina Negoita 
(Co-opted member) and Officer Stuart Davies. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT.  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 December 2021 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosure of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

5. NEW COUNCIL HOMES ON EXISTING ESTATES - CASE STUDY 2 - 
KINGSTON ESTATE  

 

 The commission then heard from Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for 
Council Homes and Homelessness, Lorraine Roach, Development Manager and 
Tim Bostridge, Head of Development, Housing and Modernisation on New council 
homes on existing estates, as a case study on Kingston Estate. 
 
Councillor Cryan, Tim and Lorraine addressed the commission on the following 
points 
 

 Issues with engagement as the Tenants and Residents Association for the 
Kingston estate involved two other estates Portland and Nelson and was not 
located in close proximity to the Kingston estate. 

 Lack of resident attendance at project groups and also later officers being 
unable to engage due to pandemic restrictions. 

 Misleading information spread in the community due to lack of in person 
engagement by officer and councillors due to the pandemic, causing 
residents to be against building new homes. 

 Engagement efforts by officers through pop up signboards, flyers, 
newsletters and holding open air events. 

 Pre-existing issues within the community of anti-social behaviour not 
addressed by the Council leading to mistrust with the residents. 

 Project team looking to convert vacant commercial properties into 
residential properties. 

 
The commission then had discussions around the following themes 
 

 Early engagement with residents and resident representative (advisor) 
participation in project steering groups 

 Lessons learned especially the need for more in-depth consultation such as 
door to door knocking and non-digital modes of consultation. 

 Consultation with informal community groups having strong concerns, 
where there is also a possibility of forming a TRA with the support of the 
community engagement team.  

 



3 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 December 2021 
 

Tim and Lorraine then answered the commission’s questions on 
 

 Effectiveness of the community engagement team to carry out consultations 
in the absence of a TRA 

 Kingston estate new homes project progressing to planning stages in spite 
of objections from residents 

 Monitoring the implementation of consultation processes and guidelines in 
the community. 

 
The commission heard from officers that during consultation on Kingston estate 
regular communication through newsletters, communication boards and leaflets 
was carried out. All communications to residents had information on the 
commonplace website including letters posted to residents. Issues were raised by 
residents only at the planning application stages hence the project could not be 
paused by then to address these concerns. Project managers in the new homes 
development team have rigid process to follow during the phases of a project, 
consultation processes have different levels of progress, template newsletters 
have to be approved by Head of Service and Ward Councillors before they are 
sent out, these factors make it highly unlikely that processes were not followed. 
 
The commission then heard from Liba a resident of neighbouring the Kingston 
estate on issues faced by residents on Kingston estate. Residents only became 
aware of the development when drilling for soil samples to ascertain building 
suitability commenced. Although building over garages was an option the proposal 
was for new homes to be built on green space which is quite limited and shared by 
88 families in the estate unlike affluent areas with private gardens. A resident 
petition was signed to not build on green spaces which was rejected, 97% of 
residents also signed a petition to stop the infill due to space constraints between 
buildings. 
 
The commission then had discussions around the following points 
 

 The housing needs, especially the 16,000 people on the waiting list in the 
borough as a result of families living in small and inadequate properties, 
moving house due to medical needs and people fleeing due to domestic 
abuse 

 Anti-social behaviour and security issues at Kingston estate 

 Council’s commitment to biodiversity and creating additional green spaces 
and allotments 

 Digital consultation issues and alternative means such as an independent 
tenants and residents advisor. 

 Planning policies and regulations on the Kingston estate development being 
outside the remit and powers of this commission. 

 
The Chair and the commission members agreed to invite residents of the Kingston 
estate to attend the commission’s 7 February 2022 meeting to gain further insight 
into matters of consultation. 
 



4 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 December 2021 
 

6. IMPACT OF FIRE SAFETY ACT AND THE BUILDING SAFETY BILL UPON THE 
HRA AND LEASEHOLDERS  

 

 The commission received a report from David Hodgson, Director of Asset 
Management and Ian Young, Departmental Finance Manager, 
Housing and Modernisation on the Impact of Fire Safety Act and the 
Building Safety bill upon the HRA and leaseholders. 
 
The commission heard from officers around the following themes 
 

 Building Safety Bill post Grenfell enquiry brought 170 Southwark buildings in 
scope for building safety plans having a significant financial impact of £7m 

 Interim resources of officers from across the Council under the strategic 
board and director are working on a number of work streams to delivery 
building safety plans 

 Partnership Board involving London Fire Brigade, Ministry for Building 
Safety and Communities and the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 

 Financial report containing other associated costs of staffing, building safety 
managers, building control costs, data warehousing, maintenance and 
upskills training 

 Budget commitment of £7.1 billion in staffing costs some of which will be 
through capital funding, however consequently this will have an impact on 
the much needed investment programmes for new homes, district heating 
and climate change initiatives which will in turn lead to higher HRA 
borrowing 

 The 170 buildings in scope in Southwark do not have Aluminium Composite 
Material (ACM) cladding in the external walls and any areas that need 
remediation will be charged back to the contractors, however funding is still 
required to ensure all other building safety regulations are met in the new 
plans 

 
Councillor Cryan explained to the commission on the need for political 
representation in the Building Safety Board that the board is in its initial stages of 
learning technical and legal aspects, the idea is to have more insight into the bill 
before appointing councillors to the board. 
 
The commission then asked questions on the following topics 
 

 Learnings from previous fires and fire risk assessments such as the fire at 
Lakanal 

 Financial support for leasehold charges and external contracting work for 
fire and building safety 
 

The commission learnt that lessons have been learned from previous fires on 
procurement, supply chain, performance specification and products, however with 
the new Building Safety Bill competency and skills training are the biggest 
challenges. Some lobbying with Central Government is required to gain financial 



5 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 December 2021 
 

support from the Treasury. The commission also discussed the Fire Safety Audit of 
buildings, its outcomes, remedial measures and also its cost implications. 
Leasehold charges will applied on a case by case basis after determination of 
needed remedial measures and whether it is the contractor’s responsibility or the 
Council’s. 
 

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION: ESTATE CLEANING SERVICES AND ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR TO SOUTHWARK ESTATES  

 

 The Cabinet response was noted by the commission. 
 

8. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION: REVIEW OF COMMUNITY HUBS  

 

 The Cabinet response was noted by the commission. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 

 The work programme was noted by the commission. 
 

 Meeting ended at 9:17 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

  

  
 


